
CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 340 

BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 87413 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 

March 2, 1998 

? 

ATTN: Mr. David Catanach * 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: Downhole Commingling Application - Breech "F" 8-M 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

In reference to your letter dated January 21, 1998 requesting additional information to be submitted for 
commingling approval. Caulkins Oil Company (COC) is resubmitting form C-l07-A with the following 
additional information. 

Item no. (5) - Bottom hole pressure data, current and original 

Bottom hole pressure test was run February 3, 1998. This is the original test. 
A bottom hole pressure test was also run on our Breech "F" 4-M well located in section 33-27N-6W, unit "1" 
on the same day. This is the only dual completed Dakota - Mesa Verde well located within a one-mile 
radius of Breech "F" 8-M that has not been commingled, but is approved to be commingled under order 

Also included are bottom hole pressure test data from wells surrounding Breech "F" 8-M within a one-mile 
radius and a map showing locations in relationship to Breech "F" 8-M. This information is submitted as 
exhibit "A". 

Item no. (6) - Gas BTU content 

A gas sample was taken February 3, 1998. This sample is representative of commingled Dakota - Mesa 
Verde BTU content. 

Gas samples were also taken on the above-mentioned Breech "F" 4-M well representing separated Dakota -
Mesa Verde zones. Also included is BTU contents of COC operated wells within a one-mile radius 
surrounding Breech "F" 8-M. This information is submitted as exhibit "B". 

Item no. (7) - Current producing rates 

The only production data available for production rates on the Breech "F" 8-M well are from the potential 
test taken on November 7, 1997. Calculated rate of flow from commingled zones was 2.138 MCF/D 

Recommended Production Split: 
Mesa Verde 21% = 448 MCF/D 
Dakota 79% = 1690 MCF/D 

#DHC-659. 



Estimated sustained rate of production after well has been produced to pipeline for over 30 days. 

Estimated Commingled production: 700 MCF/D 
Mesa Verde 21% = 147 MCF/D 
Dakota 79% = 553 MCF/D 

Included for review are total gas volumes, days wells produced and average production rates for Dakota -
Mesa Verde wells within a one-mile radius operated by COC. This information is submitted as exhibit "C". 

All Dakota - Mesa Verde wells within a one-mile radius of Breech "F" 8-M have either been commingled or 
are approved for commingling. We hope that support data submitted with form C-107-A will be sufficient 
information to obtain an approved commingling order and an approved C-104 so that well may be first 
produced. 

If you have any questions or more information is required, please contact me at (505) 632-1544. 

Sincerely, 

Robert L. Verquer 
Superintendent 

xc: OCD - Aztec 



EXHIBIT "B" - CASE NO. 11353, ORDER NO. R-10470-A 

DISTRICT I 

P.O. Box I960. Hobbs. NM 88240 

'ICT II 

) iN-eOUTh F m Si . Ait«u>. NM 88210 

DISTRICT III 

1000 Rio Braios Rd. AlMC. NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 S. Pacheco 

Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505-6429 

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING 

Form C-107-A 
New 3-12-96 

APPROVAL PROCESS: 

Administrative Hearing 

EXISTING WELLBORE 

YES NO 

Caulkins O i l Company P.O. Box 340, Bloomfield, NM 87413 
Address 1 uperator 

Breech " F " 
Lease 

8-M 
Well N6. 

0 3 4 - 2 7 N - 6 W 
Unit Ltr. - bee - I wp - Hge 

Rio Arr iba 
(.ounty 

Spacing Unit lease Types: (check 1 or motel 

Federal X , State , land/oci Fee OGRID NO. 003824 property Code 002460 API NO. 3 0 - 0 3 9 - 2 5 6 8 8 

The following facts are submitted in 
support of downhole commingling: 

Upper 
Zone 

Intermediate 
Zones 

Lower 
Zone 

1. Pool Name and 
Pool Code 

B l a n c o M e s a V e r d e 

7 2 3 1 9 

B a s i n D a k o t a 

7 1 5 9 9 

2. Top and Bottom of 
Pay Section (Perforations) 4 8 0 9 ' t o 5 6 5 6 ' 7 3 6 3 ' t o 7 5 5 6 ' 

3. Type of production 
(Oil or Gas) Gas Gas 

4. Method of Production 
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) 

F l o w i n g F l o w i n g 

5. Bottomhole Pressure 

'ones • Artificial Lift: 
Estimated Current 

& Oil - Flowing: 
Measured Current 

All Gas Zones: 
Estimated Or Measured Original 

_ ICurrentl 
8 . a. a. 5. Bottomhole Pressure 

'ones • Artificial Lift: 
Estimated Current 

& Oil - Flowing: 
Measured Current 

All Gas Zones: 
Estimated Or Measured Original 

^ (Original! b. b. 

6. Oil Gravity (°API) or 
Gas BTU Content 

7. Producing or Shut-In? P o t e n t i a l T e s t 

1 1 - 7 - 9 7 2 5 1 5 AOF 

P o t e n t i a l T e s t 

1 1 - 7 - 9 7 2 5 1 5 AOF 

Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-In. give date and oil/gas/, 
water .rates of last production 

Note: For new zones with no production 
history, applicant shall be required to attach 
production estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates of recent test 
(within 60 days) 

y e s y e s Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-In. give date and oil/gas/, 
water .rates of last production 

Note: For new zones with no production 
history, applicant shall be required to attach 
production estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates of recent test 
(within 60 days) 

Date: 

Retes: 

Date: , ( 

Rates: 

Date: 

Rates: 

Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-In. give date and oil/gas/, 
water .rates of last production 

Note: For new zones with no production 
history, applicant shall be required to attach 
production estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates of recent test 
(within 60 days) 

Date: 

Rates: 

Date: 

Rates: 

Date: 

Rates: 

8. Fixed Percentage Allocation 
Formula -% for each zone 23 % 2 1 % 

Oil: Gas: 
% % 

0 U : 77 %

 G a s ; 79 % 

9. If allocation formula is based upon something other than current or past production, or is based upon some other method, 
jd a submit attachments with supporting data and/or explaining method and providing rate projections or other required data. 

X_ 

X" 

10. Are all working, overriding, and royalty interests identical in all commingled zones? 
If not, have all working, overriding, and royalty interests been notified by certified mail? 
Have all offset operators been given written notice of the proposed downhole commingling? 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 
No 

1 /ill cross-flow occur? Yes X No If yes, are fluids compatible, will the formations not be damaged, will any cross-
flowed production be recovered, alia will the allocation formula be reliable. Yes No (If No, attach explanation) 

12. Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other? 

13. Will the value of production be decreased by commingling? Yes _X_ No 

_X_Yes No 

(If Yes, attach explanation) 

14. If this well is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, either the Commissioner of Public Lands or the 
United States Bureau of Land Management has been notified in writing of this application. Yes No 

15. NMOCD Reference Cases for Rule 303(C) Exceptions: ORDER NO(S). R -5649 , R -5924 , DHC 659 

16. ATTACHMENTS: 
* £-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication. 

Production curve for each zone for at least one year. (If not available, attach explaination.) 
For zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting data. 

* Data to support allocation method or formula. 
* Notification list of all offset operators. 
* Notification list of working, overriding, and royalty interests for uncommon interest cases. 

Any additional statements, data, or documents required to support commingling. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE . [ TITLE Superintendent DATE 12 ~l-<f7 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME R o b e r t L . V e r q u e r TELEPHONE NO. ( 5 0 5 ) 6 3 2 - 1 5 4 4 



District I 

PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 

District I I 

811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 

District m 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

District IV 

2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised October 18, 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API Number 2 Pool Code 1 Pool Name 

30-039-25688 MV-72319/DK-71599 Blanco Mesa Verde and Basin Dakota 
4 Property Code ! Property Name 6 Well Number 

2460 Breech "F' 8-M 
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation 

3824 Caulkins Oil Company 6610 

10 Surface Location 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South Une Feet from the East/West line County 

O 34 • 27N 6W 896' South 1604' East Rio Arriba 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

TJL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

1 2 Dedicated Acres 

E-320 
"Joint or Infill Consolidation Code 1 5 Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A 
NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

16 ! 
1 ' OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is true 

and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Signature 

Printed Name Robert L. Verquer 

Title Superintendent 

Date November 26,1997 

:> 

1 ' OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is true 

and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Signature 

Printed Name Robert L. Verquer 

Title Superintendent 

Date November 26,1997 

'"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

Date of Survey 

0̂ 
0» 
OS 

» M.O*' 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyer: 

s Certificate Number 



STATE OF NCW MEXICO 

ENCKGY *W MlfJtHALS OCPAHTMCNT 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
»'. O . U O X 2 0 0 8 

S A N T A F L \ N E W M E X I C O U / I i O i 

f o r - C-J?? 
R«vtt«d 10-1 - 78 

MULTIPOINT AND ONE POINT DACK PRESSURE TEST POR GAS WELL 

Type Test 

LXi Initial [~1 Annual • Special 
T»»l Dote 

11-7-97 
Company 

Caulkins O i l Company 
Conned Ion 

Pool 

Basin Dakota-Blanco Mesa Verde 
Formation 

Dakota - Mesa Verde Commingled 

Unit 

Completion Dato 

11-1-97 
Total Lrtjplh 

7662' 
Plug Back T D 

7646*1 

Elevation 

6610 
f o r m or Loaso Ndmo 

Breech "F" 
Csq. Size 

5 1/2" 
15.5 # 
17# 

~w. 
4.800 

Set Al 

7646' 
Perforations! 1 

r ' o m 7363' To 
5656' 
7556' 

Well No. 

8-M 
TU). Glr.o 

2 3 / 8 " 
Cel A l 

7560' 

Peiforotlonei 

From 
4809' 
7363 I To 

5656* 
7556' 

Unit 

0 

Soc. Twp. 

34 27N 

Rue, 

6W 
Type Wel l -S ing le - Hrodonhoad-G.G. ot C O . Multiple 

Single Commingled Dakota-Mesa Verde 

Pocker Sot A l 

None 
County 

Rio A r r i b a 
Producing Th 'u 

Tubing 
Reservoir Temp. *F Mean Annual Tomp. *F I3aio. Prose. Slate 

New Mexico 
Cg % C O . % N . Ptover Meter Run Tapo 

F L O W D A T A 

Provor 
L ine 
Size 

Or i f ice 
S U * 

Press, 

p .e . l .g . 

D i l l . Temp. 

• F 

T U B I N G D A T A 

Piess. 

p.e . l .g . 

Tomp. 

•r 

C A S I N G D A T A 

Proee. 
p.e . l .g . 

Temp. 

• r 

Durat ion 

of 

F l o w 

SI 1300 1325 7 day SI 
3/4" J5_8_ 3 bQUrs 

2. 
3. 
4. 

R A T E O F F L O W C A L C U L A T I O N S 

NO. 

C o e f f i c i e n t 

(24 Hour ) 
~ V h w P m 

p r e s s u x « 

p -

F l o w T e m p . 

F o c t o r 

F t . 

C r a v i t y 

F o c t o r 

F g 

Super 

C o m p r « » i . 

F a c t o r , Ppv 

B a t e o l F l o w 

O. Meld 

1 14.1605 151 1.000 1.000 1.000 2,138 
2. • 
3. 

4 . 

S. 

NO. Temp. *R Gas Liqu id Hydrocarbon Ratio 

A . P . I . Crar l l y o l L iqu id Hydrocarbons 

Specific Gravity Separator COB 

Speclllc Gravity Flowing Flu id 

Cri t ical Preeeure _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Cr i t ica l Temperature 

X X X X X 

.P.S.I .A. 

R 

. M c l / b b l . 

Dog. 

X X X X X X X X X 

.P .S . I .A . 

R 

fc 
NO 

1337 

22,801 

*S 1.78 
Pw 

7,569 

590 348,100 
B- - HJ 

1,439,41.9 

( i ) 1.2418 i2,r *' i " ______ 

L J 
764 

AOF • Q r t a i " . 25i-
L •v-̂ J 

Absolute O r m Flow 2515 . M c f d f IJ.02J Angle o l Slop* * » . Slope, rt. • 75 

H»-™k.i As per recommended production s p l i t - 21%,Mesa Verde - 448 MCF and 
79% Dakota = 1690 MCF 

Approved hy D i v i s i o n Conducted Dyi Calcuiolod Uyi Checked 11 y i 



CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 

DATA TO SUPPORT ALLOCATION METHOD AND FORMULA 
Breech "F" 8-M, Unit O, Sec. 34-27N-6W 

Offset Mesa Verde & Unit Location Mesa Verde Mesa Verde 
Dakota Commingled Wells Letter S-T-R Order No. Oil Gas Dakota Oil Dakota Gas 

Breech "F" 4 M 33-27N-6W R-5649 7% 15% 93% 85% 

Breech "F" 45 M 35-27N-6W R-5649 2% 34% 98% 66% 

Breech "F" 45-M D 35-27N-6W DHC 659 46% 13% 54% 87% 

Breech "F" 8 A 34-27N-6W R-5924 23% 21% 77% 79% 

Breech "E" 58 A 3-26N-6W R-5649 18% 27% 82% 63% 

State "A" 62-M D 2-26N-6W DHC 659 24% 12% 76% 88% 

Average Production Percentages 20% 22% 80% 78% 

Breech "F" 8 Production Precentages 23% 21% 77% 79% 

Recommend new well allocations to be the same as Breech "F" 8, original well on proration unit. 

Robert L. Verquer, 
Superintendent 



District I ' State of New Mexico Form C-104 
PO B*bx (980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Revised October 18,1994 
District n Instructions on back 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit to Appropriate District Office 
District m 2040 South Pacheco 5 Copies 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Santa Fe,NM 87505 

1 1 AMENDED District IV 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

1 1 AMENDED 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

I . REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT 

1 Operator name and Address 2 OGRID Number 

Caulkins Oil Company 003824 

P. O. Box 340 * Reason for Filing Code 

Bloomfield, NM 87413 NW 
4 API Number 9 Pool Name 4 Pool Code 

30-039-25688 Basin Dakota, Blanco Mesa Verde 71599 & 92319 
7 Property Code 8 Property Name ' Well Number 

002460 Breech "F" 8-M 

II. Surface Location 
Ul or lot no. Section Township Range Lot.ldn Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West line County 

O 34 27N 6W 896' South 1604' East RIO ARRIBA 

1 1 Bottom Hole Location 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

1 2 Lse Code " Producing Method Code 
F 

1 4 Gas Connection Date 1 5 C-129 Permit Number 1 4 C-129 Effective Date " C-129 Expiration Date 

III. Oil and Gas Transporters 
Transporter Name 

and Address 
'POD "O/G 2 2 POD ULSTR Location 

and Description 

Williams Field Services Company 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900 

0659530 

Giant Refinery 

Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

0659510 O 

Unit O, Sec. 34-27N-6W 

896' F/S 1604' F/E 

Breech "F' 8-M location 

Unit O, Sec. 34-27N-6W 

896' F/S 1604' F/E 

Breech "F' 8-M location 

IV. Produced Water 
"POD 

0659550 

2 4 POD ULSTR Location and Description 

Unit O, Sec. 34-27N-6W 896' F/S 1604' F/E Breech "F" location 

V. Well Completion Data 
" Spud Date 

8-24-97 

2 4 Ready Date 

11-1-97 

2 7 TD 

7662' 

2 , PBTD 

7647' 

2 4 Perforations 

4829' - 5656' & 7363' - 7556' 

MDHC,DCJV1C 

DHC 

3 1 Hole SUe 5 2 Casing & Tubing Size " Depth Set 5 4 Sacks Cement 

9 5/8" 36# 341' 250 sacks (272.5 cu. f t ) 

5 1/2" 15.5# & 17# 7565' 1250 sacks (2028 cu. ft.) 

VI. Well Test Data 
M Date New Oil 

1 4 Gas Delivery Date 5 7 Test Date " Test Length " Tbg. Pressure 4 4 Csg. Pressure 

Waiting on tie-in 11-7-97 3 hours 151# 590# 
4 1 Choke Size 4 2 Oil "Water "Gas 4 5 AOF 4 4 Test Method 

3/4" 0 0 267 MCF 2515 MCF Flowing 
I hereby certify that the rules ofthe Oil Conservation Division have been complied with and 

that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
Signature: 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Approved by: 

Printed name: Robert L. Verquer' Title: 

Title: Superintendent Approval Date: 

Date: IX-/-97 Phone: (505)632-1544 
4 1 I f this is a change of operator Till in the OGRID number and name ofthe previous operator 

Previous Operator Signature Printed Name Title Date 



CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 
P.O, BOX 340 

BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 87413 

November 25, 1997 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Dear Sirs: 

Re: Downhole commingle Breech "F" 8-M, Section 34-27N-6W 

The following list is all the offset operators that Caulkins Oil Company has notified of the 
application to downhole commingle the above-referenced well. 

Burlington Resources 
P.O. Box 4289 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Unocal 
ATTN: Heather Dahlgren 
1004 Big Spring 
Midland, TX 79702 

If you have any questions, please contact Robert L. Verquer at (505) 632-1544. 

Sincerely, 

Robert L. Verquer 
Superintendent 

RLV/smf 



* - CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 340 

BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 87413 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 25, 1997 

Unocal 
ATTN: Heather Dahlgren 
1004 Big Spring 
Midland, TX 79702 

Dear Sirs: 

Caulkins Oil Company has requested permission from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
to downhole commingle production from the Basin Dakota and Blanco Mesa Verde formations in 
the following well: 

If you have any objections to this proposal, please notify the NMOCD. I f you have any questions 
about this application, please contact Robert L. Verquer at (505) 632-1544. 

Breech "F" 8-M 
896* F/S 1604'F/W 
Section 34, T26N, R6W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Sincerely, 

Robert L. Verquer 
Superintendent 

RLV/smf 



CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 340 

BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 87413 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 25, 1997 

Burlington Resources 
P.O. Box 4289 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Dear Sirs: 

Caulkins Oil Company has requested permission from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
to downhole commingle production from the Basin Dakota and Blanco Mesa Verde formations in 
the following well: 

If you have any objections to this proposal, please notify the NMOCD. If you have any questions 
about this application, please contact Robert L. Verquer at (505) 632-1544. 

Breech "F" 8-M 
896' F/S 1604' F/W 
Section 34, T26N, R6W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Sincerely. 

Robert L. Verquer 
Superintendent 

RLV/smf 



EXHIBIT "B" - CASE NO. 11353, ORDER NO. R-10470-A 

PI5TR'CT' 
P.O. Box 1980. Hobbl. NM 88240 

'ICT II 

8!>-s0uU<F«ttSl.. Anit ia. NM 88210 

DISTRICT III 

1000 RJO Bfuos Rd. Artec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals end Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 S. Pacheco 

Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505-6429 

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING 

Form C-107-A 
New 3-12-96 

APPROVAL PROCESS: 

X Administrative Hearing 

EXISTING WELLBORE 

X YES NO 

Caulkins O i l Company P.O. Box 340. Bloomfield. NM 87413 
Aaorau Operator 

Breech "F" 
ran" 

8-M 
Wan No.' 

0 - Sec. 
Unil Llr. • bee - Iv 1 wp - Hge 

API NO. 3 0 - 0 3 9 - 2 5 6 8 8 

34-26N-6W Rio Arr iba 

OGRID NO. 0 0 3 8 2 4 Property Code 2 4 6 0 

county 

Spacing Unit l e a n Typo: (check 1 or mom 

Federal X , State . uni/ori Fee 

The following (acts are submitted in 
support of downhole commingling: 

Upper 
Zone 

Intermediate 
Zones 

Lower 
Zone 

1. Pool Name and 
Pool Code 

B l a n c o M e s a V e r d e B a s i n D a k o t a 

2. Top and Bottom of 
Pay Section (Perforations) 4809' to 5656' 7363' to 7556' 

3. Type of production 
(Oil or Gas) Gas Gas 

4. Method of Production 
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) Flowing Flowing 

5. Bottomhole Pressure 

'ones - Artificial Lift: 
„ Estimated Current 
e>_ & Oil - Flowing: 

Measured Current 
All Gas Zones: 

Estimated Or Measured Original 

a (Current) 

1257 

a. a. 

1923 

5. Bottomhole Pressure 

'ones - Artificial Lift: 
„ Estimated Current 
e>_ & Oil - Flowing: 

Measured Current 
All Gas Zones: 

Estimated Or Measured Original 

b (Original) b. b. 

6. Oil Gravity (°AP1) or 
Gas BTU Content 1158.9 1158.9 

7. Producing or Shut-In? S h u t - i n S h u t - i n 

Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-In. give date and oil/gas/, 
water .rates of last production 

Note For naw lon«« with no production 
history, applicant shall ba required to attach 
production estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates of recent test 
(within 60 days) 

Yes Yes Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-In. give date and oil/gas/, 
water .rates of last production 

Note For naw lon«« with no production 
history, applicant shall ba required to attach 
production estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates of recent test 
(within 60 days) 

0 a w ' . New w e l l ' 
Raw*: . , 

See-po ten t i a l t e s t 

Date: N ( 

Ratas: 
° M ' New w e l l 
Rates: ^ . , 

See p o t e n t i a l t e s t 

Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-In. give date and oil/gas/, 
water .rates of last production 

Note For naw lon«« with no production 
history, applicant shall ba required to attach 
production estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates of recent test 
(within 60 days) 

Data: 

Raits: 

Date: 

Rates: 

Date: 

Rates: 

8. Fixed Percentage Allocation 
Formula -% for each zone 

Oil: „ _ Gas: 

23 % 21 % 
Oil: Gas: 

% % 
Oil: Gas: 

77 % 79 % 

9. If allocation formula is based upon something other than current or past production, or is based upon some other method, 
submit attachments with supporting data and/or explaining method and providing rate projections or other required data. 

10. Are all working, overriding, and royalty interests identical in all commingled zones? x Yes No 
If not, have all working, overriding, and royalty interests been notified by certified mail? Yes — No 
Have all offset operators been given written notice of the proposed downhole commingling? T " Yes — No 

1 'HI cross-flow occur? Yes X No If yes, are fluids compatible, will the formations not be damaged, will any cross-

Tlowed production be recovered, and will the allocation formula be reliable. Yes No (If No, attach explanation) 

12. Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other? 

13. Will the value of production be decreased by commingling? Yes X No 

y Yes No 

(If Yes, attach explanation) 

14. If thisArvell is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, either the Commissioner of Public Lands or the 
United States Bureau of Land Management has been notified in writing of this application. X Yes No 

15. NMOCD Reference Cases for Rule 303(C) Exceptions: ORDER NO(S). R-10476-B, R-5649, R-5924, DHC 659 
16. ATTACHMENTS: 

* C-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication. 
Production curve for each zone for at least one year. (If not available, attach explaination.) 
K>r zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting data. 

* Data to support allocation method or formula. 
* Notification list of all offset operators. 
* Notification list of working, overriding, and royalty interests for uncommon interest cases. 

Any additional statements, data, or documents required to support commingling. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

= TITLE Superintendent DATE 3-2-98 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME Robert L. Verquer TELEPHONE NO. ( 505 ) 632-1544 

SIGNATURE /E-^W^-Z T ^ y , ^ ^ 



CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 
EXHIBIT "A" 

Bottom hole pressure data from wells within a one-mile radius of Breech "F" 8-M. 

MESA 
DAKOTA VERDE 

OPERATOR WELL NAME & NO. S-T-R UNIT PRESSURE PRESSURE DATE 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 4-M Sec. 33-27N-6W I 426# 382# 2/3/98 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 4 Sec. 33-27N-6W A 1623# — 7/8/60 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 45 Sec. 35-27N-6W M 3080# 10/5/65 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "E" 58 Sec. 3-26N-6W A 1810# — 7/8/60 

Unocal Rincon 125 Sec. 26-27N-6W N 845# 520# 9/21/93 

Unocal Rincon 126 Sec. 27-27N-6W N 881# 660# 9/21/93 

Unocal Rincon 126-M Sec. 27-27N-6W P 1637# 921# 11/10/92 



EXHIBIT "A" 

Company: CAULKINS CO. 
Well: BREECH F #8-M 
F i e l d : DAKOTA FORMATION 
Engineer: 
Gauge Type: 
Gauge Range: 
Gauge Depth: 
S e r i a l No.: 

AMERADA 
0-3000 
7550 f t 

44537 

County: 
State: 
Date: 
Well Type; 
Test Type: 
Status: 
F i l e Name: 

RIO ARRIBA 
NEW MEXICO 
02/03/1998 

STATIC GRADIENT 
SHUT-IN 
CAULKIN5 

Tubing: 2 3/8" 
Tubing: 
Casing: 
Perfs.: 

TO 7560 
TO 
TO O i l Level 

H20 Level 5845 f t 

Shut-in BHP 1923 
Shut-in WHP 1018 
Casing CSGP 1320 

7550 f t Shut-in BHT 0 F 
Shut-in WHT 0 F 

0 f t 

[ T e f t e l l e r Incorporated ] 

# MD TVD 
1 0 0 
2 2000 2000 
3 4000 4000 
4 6000 6000 
5 7000 7000 
6 7350 7350 
7 7550 7550 

PRESSURE P S I / f t 
1018.00 
1079.00 0.031 
1137.00 0.029 
1257.00 0.060 
1686.00 0.429 
1836.00 0.429 
1923.00 0.435 



EXHIBIT " A " 

CSGP 1320 

2000 

I Tef teller Incorporated ] 

- 9 - — 

Comp an yl: CAULKINS OIL CO. 
Wel l : BREFCH F #8-M 
F i e l d : DAKOTA FORMATION 

Date: 0 2 / 0 3 / 1 9 9 8 
[ STAT.lie GRADIENT SURVEYl 

' Ql 
GJ 

4000 

X 

Q. 
LU 
n 

6000 

' G. 

PRESSURE (ps ia) 

1400 

0... 

1600 

.ui.a_j_xa.-i_j. 
1830 

U L J i_.j_.ia. 

H20 _ 5845 

O 

2000 

j-xaa-j._a_j_.j_ 





CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 
EXHIBIT "B" 

Gas BTU content data from wells within a one-mile radius of Breech "F" 8-M 

OPERATOR WELL NAME & NO. S-T-R UNIT BTU DATE 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 8-M Sec. 34-26N-6W 0 1159 2/3/98 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 8 Sec. 34-27N-6W A 1138 4/1/97 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 4 Sec. 33-27N-6W A 1178 3/24/97 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 4-M Dak. Sec. 33-27N-6W I 1135 2/3/98 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 4-M MV Sec. 33-27N-6W I 1182 2/3/98 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 45 Sec. 35-27N-6W M 1184 5/14/97 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "F" 45-M Sec. 35-27N-6W D 1149 4/11/97 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "E" 58 Sec. 3-26N-6W A 1175 6/24/97 

Caulkins Oil Co. Breech "E" 58-M Sec. 3-26N-6W P 1166 7/9/96 

Caulkins Oil Co. State "A" 62-M Sec. 2-26N-6W D 1062 4/17/97 



EXHIBIT B" 
2030 ' "ton Place 
Farmi.iLjton, N.M. 
(505) 325-6622 

87401 

Analysis No, 
Cust. No. 

CAU80012 
17000-10070 

WELL/LEASE INFORMATION 

Company 
Well Name 
County 
State 
Location 
Fid/Formation 
Cust.Stn.No. 

CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 
BREECH F 8-M 

DAKOTA/MV 

Source 
Pressure 
Sample Temp. 
Well Flowing 
Date Sampled 
Sampled By 
Foreman/Engr 

715 PSIG 
N/A DEG.F 
NO 
02/03/98 
JW 

Remarks; 

ANALYSIS 

COMPONENT MOLE % GPM** B.T.U.* SP. GR.* 

NITROGEN 0.205 0.0000 0.00 0. 0020 
C02 0.154 0.0000 0.00 0. 0023 
METHANE 87.485 0.0000 885.61 0. 4846 
ETHANE 7 .780 2.0812 137.99 0. 0808 
PROPANE 2.541 0.7003 64.08 0. 0387 
I-BUTANE 0. 518 0.1694 16.88 0 0104 
N-BUTANE 0. 633 0.1996 20. 70 0. 0127 
I-PENTANE 0.272 0.0995 10.91 0 0068 
N-PENTANE 0.161 0.0583 6.47 0. 0040 
HEXANES 0.251 0.1095 12.90 0 0081 

TOTAL 100.000 3.4178 1155.55 0 6504 

* @ 14.730 PSIA DRY & UNCORRECTED FOR COMPRESSIBILITY 
** @ 14.730 & 60 DEG. F 

COMPRESSIBILITY FACTOR (1/Z) 
BTU/CU.FT. (DRY) CORRECTED FOR (1/Z) 
BTU/CU.FT. (WET) CORRECTED FOR (1/Z) 
REAL SPECIFIC GRAVITY 

1.0029 
1158.9 
1138.7 
0.6520 

ANALYSIS RUN AT 14.730 PSIA & 60 DEGREES F 

CYLINDER # 
CYLINDER PRESSURE 
DATE RUN 
ANALYSIS RUN BY 

A019 
750 PSIG 
02/04/98 
DAVE MARTIN 
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KuB& NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
Sc NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
(505) 827-7131 

January 21,1998 

Caulkins Oil Company 
P.O. Box 340 
Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 

Attention: Mr. Robert L. Verquer 

Re: Downhole Commingling Application 
Breech "F" No. 8M 

Dear Mr. Verquer: 

Please be advised that authorization to downhole commingle Basin-Dakota and Blanco-
Mesaverde Gas Pool production from the subject well cannot be authorized until such time as 
additional information required by Form C-107-A is submitted as follows: 

In addition, please be advised that the method you have chosen to complete the well 
seriously hinders your ability to provide the data necessary to obtain approval for downhole 
commingling (i.e. individual zone producing rates, pressures, etc.). Upon receipt of the 
requested data, the Division will determine if such data is adequate to approve your application, 
or whether it will be necessary for Caulkins Oil Company to perform additional well tests. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at (505) 827-8184. 

Item No. (5)- Bottomhole Pressure Data, Current and Original 
Item No. (6)- Gas BTU Content 
Item No. (7)- Current producing rates 

Sincerely, 

David Catanach 
Engineer 

xc: OCD-Aztec 
BLM-Farmington 



CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 340 

BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 87413 

December 1, 1997 XJJLLI 
rec 3 wt 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
ATTN: Mr. Ben Stone 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Re: Breech "F" 8-M Commingling Approval 

Dear Mr. Stone: 

Caulkins Oil Company (COC) request administrative approval to commingle our Breech "F" 8-M 
well located in section 34-27N-6W, Unit O. 

In an effort to cut completion costs and waste of resources by testing zones separately, we request 
to commingle well in its present state. After perforating and fracturing the Dakota and Mesa 
Verde zones, bridge plug was retrieved from 5810'. Tubing was then run to 7590', and the well 
was cleaned out with air package. We then landed the tubing on doughnut at 7560' and continued 
to flow the well to clean up sand and frac water. A potential test was run on November 7, 1997 
on commingled Dakota - Mesa Verde formations. An average percentage split from Dakota -
Mesa Verde commingled wells operated by COC within a one mile radius was used to calculate 
percentages for this well. 

Please find the enclosed documents: 
A. FormC-107-A 
B. FormC-122 
C. Support data from surrounding commingled wells 
D. Form C-104 
E. Copies of letters of intent to offset operators 

If you have any questions of need more information, please contact Robert L. Verquer at 
(505) 632-1544. 

Sincerely, 

Robert L. Verquer, 
Superintendent 

cc: Bureau of Land Management 


